

**Environmental Site Assessment and Restoration Services RFP**  
**Answers to Questions Received Prior to May 11, 2017**  
**Question Period Remains Open through Close of Business May 12, 2017**

<b><u>No.</u></b>	<b><u>Questions</u></b>																																																	
<b>1</b>	<p>I wanted to confirm that ACTA is planning on issuing 1 contract and not having a bench list/approved consultants list for this RFP.</p> <p><b>Yes, ACTA will be issuing one contract for these services.</b></p>																																																	
<b>2</b>	<p>Is this a renewal contract? If so, who is/are the incumbent(s)?</p> <p><b>Yes, this is a renewal contract. Up until June 30, 2016 ACTA contracted with both Tetra Tech and Ninyo &amp; Moore for the services. Beginning July 1, 2016 ACTA is contracted with only Tetra Tech. The Tetra Tech contract is set to expire June 30, 2017.</b></p>																																																	
<b>3</b>	<p>Please provide a breakdown of the total expenditure for each incumbent on the expiring contract, for the entire term of the contract.</p> <p><b>The total expenditures for the last 10 years are shown below. (Prior to 2012, ACTA's environmental construction obligations ended and environmental support related to operation and maintenance obligations began.) The last 5 years of expenditures are more indicative of future services.</b></p> <table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tbody> <tr> <td style="width: 15%;">Vendor</td> <td style="width: 10%;">2017</td> <td style="width: 10%;">2016</td> <td style="width: 10%;">2015</td> <td style="width: 10%;">2014</td> <td style="width: 10%;">2013</td> <td style="width: 10%;">2012</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Tetra Tech</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$475</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$14,536</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$851</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$25,545</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$48,915</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$81,417</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Ninyo &amp; Moore</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$5,298</td> <td></td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$45,620</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$17,647</td> </tr> <tr><td colspan="7"> </td></tr> <tr> <td>Vendor</td> <td>2011</td> <td>2010</td> <td>2009</td> <td>2008</td> <td>2007</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Tetra Tech</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$102,224</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$38,577</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$3,503</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$85,491</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$345,205</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Ninyo &amp; Moore</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$49,967</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$255,126</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$6,019</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$38,300</td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Vendor	2017	2016	2015	2014	2013	2012	Tetra Tech	\$475	\$14,536	\$851	\$25,545	\$48,915	\$81,417	Ninyo & Moore			\$5,298		\$45,620	\$17,647								Vendor	2011	2010	2009	2008	2007		Tetra Tech	\$102,224	\$38,577	\$3,503	\$85,491	\$345,205		Ninyo & Moore	\$49,967	\$255,126	\$6,019	\$38,300		
Vendor	2017	2016	2015	2014	2013	2012																																												
Tetra Tech	\$475	\$14,536	\$851	\$25,545	\$48,915	\$81,417																																												
Ninyo & Moore			\$5,298		\$45,620	\$17,647																																												
Vendor	2011	2010	2009	2008	2007																																													
Tetra Tech	\$102,224	\$38,577	\$3,503	\$85,491	\$345,205																																													
Ninyo & Moore	\$49,967	\$255,126	\$6,019	\$38,300																																														
<b>4</b>	<p>Will the incumbent be eligible to submit a proposal as prime in response to this solicitation?</p> <p><b>Yes, the incumbent is eligible to submit a proposal.</b></p>																																																	
<b>5</b>	<p>How many firms will be awarded the current contract? If more than one firm is selected, how will task orders be assigned (round robin, competitive bid, etc.)?</p> <p><b>See response to No. 1.</b></p>																																																	
<b>6</b>	<p>Approximately how much is the contract value?</p> <p><b>Each task/project will be authorized by Contract Task Orders (CTOs) or Directives that define the scope of work, time and materials cost, and schedule. As stated in the RFP, the average yearly value has been about \$45,000 per year but may vary depending on ACTA's needs.</b></p>																																																	

**Environmental Site Assessment and Restoration Services RFP**  
**Answers to Questions Received Prior to May 11, 2017**  
**Question Period Remains Open through Close of Business May 12, 2017**

<u>No.</u>	<u>Questions</u>
<b>7</b>	<p>When will the contract be awarded?</p> <p>The contract is expected to be awarded upon Board approval in July 2017 and begin about August 1, 2017. Regardless of the start date, the contract will expire June 30, 2020, which is the end of ACTA's fiscal year 2020.</p>
<b>8</b>	<p>Please confirm the minimum SBE participation for this contract is 15%, but Non-SBE proposers are encouraged to sub out 16% - 25% to SBE firms and show on Form 2-SBE Commitment Plan.</p> <p>The minimum SBE participation level is 15%.</p>
<b>9</b>	<p>Also, please confirm should a Non-SBE become unable to meet the SBE participation goal that we are required to provide documentation of all 8 steps of Good Faith Effort evaluation criteria shown on page C-3.</p> <p>That is correct.</p>
<b>10</b>	<p>In Section 1.3 on page 2 of the RFP, it states that "In the past 5 years,...program has required, on average, about \$45,000 per year in consulting services." We would like to confirm that the \$45,000 per year average is correct and if the ACTA anticipates this will continue to be the average consulting service spends per year for this contact.</p> <p>See response to No. 6.</p>
<b>11</b>	<p>Is the incumbent bidding?</p> <p>The incumbent is eligible to submit a proposal.</p>
<b>12</b>	<p>Do you anticipate any potential "Out of Scope" projects and spends that could be awarded such as litigation support or yet to be scoped remedial clean-up efforts?</p> <p>The stated Scope of Work, although not necessarily all inclusive, anticipates the array of services that may be required.</p>
<b>13</b>	<p>How many winners to you plan to select?</p> <p>See response to No. 1.</p>
<b>14</b>	<p>Who are the incumbent(s)?</p> <p>See response to No. 2.</p>